

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2014

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2014/33

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 28th October 2014

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 28th October 2014. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:
 - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

COL	TEN	TT	-
SCI	HLL	UI	Æ

Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff Concession	Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
4302.19.01	Cowhide rugs, fully tanned, with hair on	Taurus Leather 5 Akiraho Street Mount Eden AUCKLAND1024	99	310218B	A
51.11) 55.15)	Woven fabrics containing wool Ref: $3052/084728-00$; 45% wool, 55% polyester; weight $325~g/m^2-4,000m^2$ Ref: $3052/084728-001$; 60% wool, 40% polyester; weight $250/275~Lmtr-3,000m^2$	Lee Arthur Holdings Limited c/- Anglo Pacific Holdings Limited PO Box 22673 CHRISTCHURCH	99	310217D	IM
51.12) 55.15)	Woven fabrics containing wool Ref: Montal (N96058) – 45% wool, 55% polyester; weight $230 \text{g/m}^2 - 13,000 \text{m}^2$ Ref: Albion Light Weight (N914700100) – 70% wool, 30% polyester; weight $233 \text{g/m}^2 - 8,000 \text{m}^2$ Ref: Albion Medium Weight (N914710100) – 70% wool, 30% polyester; weight $310 \text{g/m}^2 - 8,000 \text{m}^2$ Ref: Al9995 "New Saville"; 54% polyester, 44% wool, 2% lycra; weight $195 \text{g/m}^2 - 3,000 \text{m}^2$ Ref: N91466/AF1467497 "New Academy"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight $260 \text{g/m}^2 - 4,000 \text{m}^2$	Charles Parsons (NZ) Limited 525 Rosebank Rd Avondale AUCKLAND 1026	99	310208E	IM
63.03) 63.07)	CURRENT APPROVAL: Aluminised nonwoven fabric formed into air filled cavities that concertina, of a type used in the manufacture of honeycomb or pleated blinds		99	303489F	M
63.03) 63.07)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Aluminised or non-aluminised nonwoven fabric formed into air filled cavities that concertina, of a type used in the manufacture of honeycomb or pleated blinds	Window Treatments New Zealand Limited 218 Main South Road Sockburn CHRISTCHURCH 8042	99	310220D	M
• Category	of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession				

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

Modification of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Special Situation

Dated at Auckland this 2nd day of October 2014.

SMI SS M W

ALAN MASTERS, New Zealand Customs Service.

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals And Declines Notice (No. 33) 2014

I, Alan J Masters, Chief Customs Officer, Revenue and Assurance, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
 (b) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice Tariff concessions for which application was made.

SECOND SCHEDULE Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Rates o Normal	f Duty Pref.	Part 2 Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	
IM	60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Knitted fabrics: Ref: N79640 "Brushed Tricot"; 100% polyester – 6,000m ² Ref: PB2151 "Simple Lining"; 100% polyester – 8,000m ² Ref: 6440008101 "Expo Knit"; 100% polyester – 2,500m ² Ref: N79621 "Sport X Dry Nottoc"; 51% polyester, 49% cotton – 3,500m ²	Free	Free	99	310203D	6/14	2/15
IM	60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Ref: PB0767 "Silk Worm"; 90% tencel, 10% silk – 8,000m ² Knitted fabrics: Ref: 15781 "Solitaire"; 82% rayon, 16% polyester, 2% spandex – 5,000m ² Ref: 15782 "Times Square"; 82% rayon, 16% polyester, 2% spandex – 5,000m ² Ref: 15783 "Stigma"; 82% rayon, 16% polyester, 2% spandex – 5,000m ² Ref: 15784 "Nemesis"; 82% rayon, 16% polyester, 2% spandex – 5,000m ² Ref: 15982 "Towrope"; 82% rayon, 16% polyester, 2% spandex – 5,000m ² Ref: 16034 "Shot Put"; 82% rayon, 16% polyester, 2% spandex – 5,000m ² Ref: 16035 "Box Office"; 82% rayon, 16% polyester, 2% spandex – 5,000m ² Ref: 15986 "Shockwave"; 55% cotton, 40% polyester, 5% spandex – 5,000m ² Ref: 15988 "Ditto"; 55% cotton, 40% polyester, 5% spandex – 5,000m ²	Free	Free	99	310212C	8/14	4/15
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Tariff Concessions Declin	ed					
	Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff Concession				Ref. No.		
	8716.39.01	Semi-trailers, the following types: (i) aluminium chassis and deck, having 2, 3 or 4 axles (ii) steel chassis with aluminium deck, having 2, 3 or 4 axles				310186L		
Categ	ory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation M - Modification of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the New Zealand Customs Service within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Auckland this 2nd day of October 2014.

ALAN MASTERS, New Zealand Customs Service.

